

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

IN RE: SKECHERS TONING SHOES
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR

MDL No. 2308

This document relates to:

Honorable Thomas B. Russell

Grabowski v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.
S.D. California, C.A. No. 3:10-01300

Case No.: 3:12-CV-00204-TBR

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	3
A. Proposed Class Counsel, Not Stalker’s Counsel, Have Demonstrated They Meet The Test to Serve as Class Counsel	5
B. Stalker’s Counsel Does Not Understand the Purpose of the Attorneys’ Fees Provision	8
C. Stalker’s Desire for an Incentive Award is not a Basis to Deny Preliminary Approval	9
D. The Proposed Settlement Preserves All Class Members’ Rights to Opt-Out and File Individual Actions	10
III. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Honeywell Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-3605, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28177, (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2004)	8
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)((2)(B)(v)	5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(3).....	4
Fed R. Civ Proc. Rule 23(g)(1)(A)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> , §21.633, at 321 (2004)	4
